## Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Interlocal Agreement with Town of Black Mountain for Building Inspection Services

\_\_\_\_\_

- WHEREAS, it may become necessary, from time to time, for the Town of Black Mountain to request building inspection services from Buncombe County; and
- WHEREAS, Buncombe County is willing to perform building, electrical, plumbing, and HVAC inspections on behalf of the Town of Black Mountain on an as-needed basis upon request of the Town's Building, Planning, and/or Zoning Department staff subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein; and
- WHEREAS, N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-461 authorizes any unit of local government in North Carolina and any one or more other units of local government in North Carolina to enter into contracts or agreements with each other in order to execute any undertaking.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That it hereby authorizes the execution of an Interlocal Agreement with Town of Black Mountain for Building Inspection Services, which may be amended, from time to time, the terms of which are incorporated herein by this reference and a copy of which shall be filed with the minutes of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted.
- 2. That the Chair, Vice Chair, and County Manager, or any of them, or their designee, acting individually or collectively, are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to take all actions necessary or appropriate in the judgment of such officers to accomplish the purposes and intents of this Resolution, including the execution and delivery of the Interlocal Agreement and all other documents, agreements, instruments and certificates contemplated by said Agreement.
- 3. That, by and with the consent of the County Legal Department, County staff is hereby instructed to proceed with this undertaking and all acts and doings of officers, employees and agents of the County, whether taken prior to, on, or after the date of this Resolution, that are in conformity with and in the furtherance of the purposes and intents of this Resolution as described above shall be, and the same hereby are, in all respects ratified, approved and confirmed.
- 4. That this resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

This the 4 <sup>th</sup> of May, 2021.	
ATTEST	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE
Lamar Joyner, Clerk	By: Brownie Newman, Chair
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
County Attorney	